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Points de contact nationaux du MdE Rapaces désignés par les 52 Signataires 

30 September 2015 / 30 septembre 2015 

 
 
ANGOLA* 

Dr. Miguel Neto Gonçalves Xavier 
Directorate National de la Biodiversité et les Aires 
de Conservation (INBAC) 
Ministère de l'Environnement 
Cidade do Kilamba 
Email: miguel_xavier2003@yahoo.com.br  
 
ARMENIA* / ARMÉNIE* 
Mr. Sevak Baloyan 
Head of the Animal Resources Management 
Division, Bioresources Management Agency 
Ministry of Nature Protection 
Yerevan 
Email: sevbaloyan@rambler.ru  
 
BELGIUM* / BELGIQUE* 
Dr. Els Martens 
Assistant to the Director 
Coordination Policy Division 
Agency for Nature and Forest, Flemish 
Government 
Brussels 
Email: els.martens@lne.vlaanderen.be  
 
BURUNDI 
Mme Marie Rose Kabura  
Conseillère au Cabinet du Ministre Ministère de 
l'Eau, de l'Environnement, de l'Aménagement de 
Territoire  
Bujumbura 
Email: kaburamr@yahoo.fr 
 
CHAD / TCHAD  
M. Mahamat Hassane Idriss  
Ingénieur des Eaux et Forêts, Point Focal CMS 
Direction des Parcs Nationaux des Réserves de 
Faune et de la Chasse Ministère de 
l’Environnement et des Ressources Halieutiques  
Ndjamena 
Email: mhthassan@hotmail.com  
 
CONGO 
M. Jérôme Mokoko Dit Ikonga  
Directeur Adjoint de Wildlife Conservation Society, 
Programme Congo Ministère du Tourisme et de 
l'Environnement  
Brazzaville 
Email: jrmokoko@gmail.com; 
jrmokoko_ikonga@yahoo.fr 
 
 

CZECH REPUBLIC / RÉPUBLIQUE TCHÈQUE 
Ms. Libuše Vlasáková 
CMS National Focal Point 
Department of Species Protection and 
Implementation of International Commitments 
Unit of International Conventions 
Prague 
Email: libuse.vlasakova@mzp.cz 
 
DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO*/ 
RÉPUBLIQUE DÉMOCRATIQUE DU CONGO* 
M. Donatien Muembo Kabemba  
Directeur de l’Audit Scientifique et Technique 
Coordonnateur a.i. du Systeme de Gestion 
d’Information Daires Protegees (SYGIAP) 
Kinshasa 
Email: dmuembo2003@yahoo.fr 
 
DENMARK  / DANEMARK  
Mr. Niels Kurt Nielsen 
CITES Denmark 
Biodiversity and Species 
Danish Nature Agency 
Copenhagen 
Email: nin@nst.dk 
 
DJIBOUTI*/ DJIBOUTI* 
Mr. Houssein Abdillahi Rayaleh 
Ministère de l'Habitat, de L'Urbanisme, de 
l'Environnement et de l'Aménagement du 
Territoire 
Email: naturedjibouti@gmail.com 
 
EGYPT / ÉGYPTE 
Mr. Wahied Salama Hamid 
Head of Central Directorate of Biodiversity 
Egyptian Environmental Affairs Agency 
Nature Conservation Sector 
Cairo 
Email: hamiednature@hotmail.com 
 
EQUATORIAL GUINEA* / GUINÉE 
ÉQUATORIALE* 
Sr. Santiago Biyang Mba 
Head of the Ministry of Environment and CMS 
Focal Point 
Regional Delegation of the Ministry of Fisheries 
and Environment 
Bata Litoral 
Email: santiagobiyang@yahoo.es 
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EUROPEAN UNION / UNION EUROPÉENNE 
Mr. Micheál O'Briain 
Acting Head of Unit Nature 
Brussels  
Email: micheal.o'briain@ec.europa.eu 
 
Ms. Marita Arvela 
Policy Officer 
Brussels 
Email: marita.arvela@ec.europa.eu 
 
FINLAND / FINLANDE 
Dr. Esko Hyvärinen 
Senior Environmental Adviser 
Ministry of the Environment 
Helsinki 
Email: esko.o.hyvarinen@ymparisto.fi 
 
FRANCE 
M. François Lamarque 
Dossiers internationaux - international questions 
Bureau de la faune et de la flore sauvages – 
Direction de l'eau et de la biodiversité (DEB) 
Direction générale de l'aménagement, du 
logement et de la nature (DGALN), 
DGALN/DEB/PEM4 
Paris 
Email: philippe.constantin@developpement-
durable.gouv.fr 
 
GAMBIA* / GAMBIE* 
Mr. Momodou Lamin Kassama 
Acting Director 
Department of Parks and Wildlife Management 
Banjul 
Email: mkassama2@yahoo.com 

 
GERMANY / ALLEMAGNE 
Mr. Oliver Schall 
Deputy Head of Division, Federal Ministry for the 
Environment, Nature Conservation and Nuclear 
Safety 
Bonn 
Email: oliver.schall@bmub.bund.de 
 
GHANA 
Mr. Kofi Adu-Nsiah 
Executive Director 
Wildlife Division of Forestry Commission 
Accra 
Email: adunsiah@yahoo.com 
 
GUINEA / GUINÉE 
M. Bakary Magassouba 
Chef de Service Aménagement et Gestion des 
Aires Protégées, Direction National de la Diversité  
Biologique et des Aires Protégées 
Conakry 
Email: magass56@yahoo.fr 

HUNGARY / HONGRIE 
Mr. András Schmidt 
Deputy Head of Department for Nature 
Conservation 
Ministry of Agriculture, Department for Nature 
Conservation 
Budapest 
Email: andras.schmidt@fm.gov.hu 
 
IRAN  
Mr. Sadegh Sadeghi Zadegan 
Head of Ornithology Unit 
Department of Environment, Biodiversity & 
Wildlife Bureau 
Tehran 
Email: sadegh64@hotmail.com 
 
ITALY / ITALIE 
Mr. Felice Cappelluti 
Nature Conservation Service (Div II) 
Ministry of Environment, Land and Sea - DG 
Nature and Sea Protection 
Rome 
Email: cappelluti.felice@minambiente.it 
 
Mr. Marco Valentini 
Officer 
Ministry of Environment, Land and Sea - DG 
Nature and Sea protection 
Rome 
Email: valentini.marco@minambiente.it 
 
KENYA 
Dr. James Gichiah Njogu 
Head, conventions and Research Authorisation, 
Kenya Wildlife Service 
Nairobi 
Email: jgichiah@kws.go.ke 

 
LEBANON*/ LIBAN* 
Ms. Lara Samaha 
Head of Biodiversity 
Ministry of Environment 
Beirut 
Email: l.samaha@moe.gov.lb 
 
LIBYA / LIBYE 
Mr. Essam Bouras  
Head of Protected Area Section 
Environmental General Authority 
Tripoli 
Email: eaburass@yahoo.com 
 
LUXEMBOURG* 
M. Gilles Biver 
Ministère du Développement durable et des 
Infrastructures, Département de l'environnement 
Luxembourg 
Email: gilles.biver@mev.etat.lu 
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MADAGASCAR 
Mr. Amyot Felix Kofoky 
General Direction of Environment 
Ministry in Charge of Environment 
Antananarivo 
Email: kofoky.dgp@mef.gov.mg 
 
MALI 
M. Alfousseini Semega 
Ingénieur des Eaux et Forêts à la Division 
Aménagement d'Aires de Conservation de la Faune 
et de son Habitat 
Direction Nationale des Eaux et Forêts 
Bamako 
Email: foussemega@yahoo.fr 
 
MONACO 
Mme. Astrid Claudel Rusin 
Administrateur, Département de l'Equipement, de 
l'Environnement 
Monaco 
Email: arusin@gouv.mc 
 
MONGOLIA / MONGOLIE 
Mr. Dorjgurkhem Batbold 
Director of River basin management division 
Ministry of Environment 
Ulaanbaatar 
Email : dbatbold@mne.gov.mn 
 
Mr. Dorjsuren Ariuntuya 
Officer of the International cooperation division 
Ministry of Environment 
Ulaanbaatar 
Email: ariuntuya@mne.gov.mn 
 
MOROCCO / MAROC 
M. Abdellah El Mastour 
Chef du Service d'Aménagement des Parc et 
Réserves Naturelles 
Rabat 
Email: elmastourabdellah@yahoo.fr 
 
NEPAL */ Népal* 
Mr. Megh Bahadur Pandey 
Director General, Department of National Parks 
and Wildlife Conservation (DNPWC) 
Kathmandu 
Email : pandey.megh@gmail.com 
 
NETHERLANDS / PAYS-BAS 
Ms. Anja Pel-Roest  
Senior Policy Officer 
Directie Natuur, Landschap en Platteland, 
Department of Nature, Landscape & Rural Affairs 
Den Haag 
Email: a.j.pel@minez.nl 
 
 

NIGER* 
Mme. Issa Mariama Ali Omar 
Directrice de la Faune, de la Chasse et des Aires 
Protégées, Ministère de l'Environnement, de la 
Salubrité Urbaine et du Développement Durable 
Niamey 
Email: mariomar_issa@yahoo.fr 

 
NORWAY / NORVÈGE 
Mr. Øystein Størkersen 
Principal Advisor 
Norwegian Environment Agency 
Trondheim 
Email: oystein.storkersen@miljodir.no 
 
Ms. Linda Lund 
Senior Adviser 
Department for Nature Management  
Ministry of Climate and Environment 
Oslo 
Email: linda.lund@kld.dep.no 
 
PAKISTAN  
Mr. Muhammad Samar Hussain Khan 
Assistant Secretary (Wildlife) 
National Council for Conservation of Wildlife 
(NCCW), Ministry of Climate Change 
Islamabad 
Email: samar_baloch@yahoo.com 
 
PORTUGAL 
Dr. Joao José Loureiro 
Head of the Division on Management of Fauna and 
Flora Species, Instituto da Conservação da 
Natureza e das Florestas 
Lisboa 
Email: joao.loureiro@icnf.pt 
 
ROMANIA / ROUMANIE 
Dr. Nela Miaută 
Department of Biodiversity 
Ministry of Environment and Climate Change 
Bucharest 
Email: nelamiauta@yahoo.com 
 
SENEGAL / SÉNÉGAL 
Mme Ndeye Sene Thiam 
Conservateur 
Direction des Parcs Nationaux 
Dakar 
Email: ndeyesenethiam2003@yahoo.fr 
 
SLOVAKIA/ SLOVAQUE 
Mr. Michal Adamec 
Zoologist / Director of Department 
State Nature Conservancy of the Slovak Republic, 
Division of Nature and Landscape protection 
Banská Bystrica 
Email: michal.adamec@sopsr.sk 
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SOMALIA / SOMALIE 
Mr. Mohamud Hassan Ali 
Member of Technical Fisheries of the Ministry of 
Fisheries and Marine Resources 
Mogadishu 
Email:mohamudboya@gmail.com 
 
SOUTH AFRICA / AFRIQUE DU SUD  
Ms. Humbulani Mafumo 
Deputy Director 
Department of Environmental Affairs  
Pretoria 
Email: hmafumo@environment.gov.za 
 
SPAIN* / ESPAGNE* 
Sr. Miguel Aymerich Huyghuges-Despointes 
Subdirector General de Medio Natural 
Dirección General de Calidad y Evaluación 
Ambiental 
Ministerio de Agricultura 
Alimentación y Medio Ambiente 
Madrid 
Email: maymerich@magrama.es 
 
SUDAN */ SOUDAN * 
Mr. Sanad Sulieman Ben Sulieman 
Director of the Sudanese Wildlife Department 
Khartoum 
Email: Wildlife_sudan33@yahoo.com 
 
SWEDEN / SUÈDE 
Mr. David Schönberg Alm 
Scientific Officer 
Swedish Environmental Protection Agency 
Research and Assessment Department, Nature and 
Biodiversity 
Stockholm 
Email: david.schonberg.alm@naturvardsverket.se 
 
SWITZERLAND / SUISSE 
Mrs. Sabine Herzog 
Deputy Head of section 
Wildlife and Forest Biodiversity 
Federal Office of the Environment (FOEN) 
Berne 
Email: sabine.herzog@bafu.admin.ch 
 
SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC* / RÉPUBLIQUE ARABE 
SYRIENNE* 
Eng. Belal Alhayek 
Director 
Directorate of Biodiversity, Land and Natural 
Reserves 
Ministry of State for Environment Affairs 
Damascus 
Email: blalhayek75@gmail.com 

TOGO* 
M. Kotchikpa Okoumassou 
Directeur de la Faune et de la Chasse 
Ministère de l'Environnement et des Ressources 
Forestières 
Lomé 
Email: direfaune@yahoo.fr 
 
TUNISIA / TUNISIE 
Dr. Hela Guidara 
Chef de service de la chasse et les aires protégées 
Direction Générale des FORÊTS 
Ministère de l'Agriculture 
Tunis 
Email: guidarahela@yahoo.fr 
 
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES / ÉMIRATS ARABES UNIS 
Mr. Hiba Obaid Mohammed Obaid Darwis  
Ministry of Environment and Water 
Dubai 
Email: hodarwish@moew.gov.ae 
 
UNITED KINGDOM / ROYAUME-UNI  
Mr. John Kilner 
Head of Wildlife Crime, Zoos and Birds Policy 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA) 
Bristol 
Email: john.kilner@defra.gsi.gov.uk 
 
Mr. Dave Wootton 
Policy Advisor 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA) 
Bristol 
Email: dave.wootton@defra.gsi.gov.uk 
 
YEMEN / YÉMEN  
Mr. Maeen Lutf Alsewari 
Coordinator 
Migratory Species Unit 
Environment Protection Authority 
Sana'a 
Email: maeen_swary@hotmail.com 
 
*  Provisional National Contact Point / Point de contact 
national provisoire 
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